FINANCIAL REPORT 2022   23

   THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE

Implementation of New Standards - During fiscal year 2022, UAH adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases,
which establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the principle that leases serve to finance the right to
use an underlying asset. The statement requires lessees to recognize right-to-use assets and related liabilities, and
lessors to recognize receivables and corresponding deferred inflows of resources. The adoption of GASB Statement
No. 87 has been reflected on a retrospective basis at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial
statements, or October 1, 2020. The effects of adopting GASB 87 in UAH’s financial statements for the year ended
September 30, 2021 are as follows:

As Previously

Reported

GASB 87

Adoption Effect As Restated

Statement of Net Position

Current Assets

Leases receivable, current portion -$   621,965$   621,965$

Total current assets 132,880,827$  621,965$   133,502,792$

Noncurrent Assets

Leases receivable -$   7,142,758$   7,142,758$

Total noncurrent assets 424,807,196$  7,142,758$   431,949,954$

Total assets 557,688,023$  7,764,723$   565,452,746$

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred inflows of resources - leases -$   7,540,024$   7,540,024$

Total deferred inflows of resources 46,760,728$   7,540,024$   54,300,752$

Net Position

Restricted:

Expendable 14,839,551$   175,331$   15,014,882$

Unrestricted (67,628,147)$   49,368$   (67,578,779)$

Total Net Position 124,814,577$  224,699$   125,039,276$

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in

Net Position

Operating Revenues

Grants and contracts

Federal 122,216,296$   (181,452)$   122,034,844$

Sales and services of educational activities 4,395,496$   (32,145)$   4,363,351$

Total operating revenues 215,826,017$   (213,597)$   215,612,420$

Operating loss (78,742,192)$   (213,597)$   (78,955,789)$

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Net investment income (loss) 22,034,405$   438,296$   22,472,701$

Net Nonoperating Revenues 108,861,901$   438,296$   109,300,197$

Income before other changes in net position 30,119,709$   224,699$   30,344,408$

Increase in net position 32,371,070$   224,699$   32,595,769$

24   FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE

Certain notes to the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2021 have been restated due to the
adoption of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.

Basis of Accounting: For financial reporting purposes, the University is considered a special -purpose
government engaged only in business-type activities as defined by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial
Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public Colleges and Universities, an amendment of
GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial  Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and
Local Governments. Business-type activities are those that are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to
external parties for goods or services. Revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are recorded when an
obligation has been incurred. The University is not a separate legal entity from the System and therefore,
management is not required to and has not performed a going concern analysis at the University level.

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

GASB 87 As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Federal grants and contracts 111,637,136$   (1,041,668)$   110,595,468$

Sales and services of educational and other departmental activities 4,540,882$   (199,302)$   4,341,580$

Net cash used in operating activities (52,610,064)$   (1,240,971)$   (53,851,035)$

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

Payments received for lease principal and interest -$   1,240,971$   1,240,971$

Net Cash Used in Capital and Related Financing Activities (19,954,825)$   1,240,971$   (18,713,854)$

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating activities

Operating loss (78,742,192)$   (213,597)$   (78,955,789)$

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating

activities:

Payments received for leases -$   (1,027,374)$   (1,027,374)$

Net cash used in operating activities (52,610,064)$   (1,240,971)$   (53,851,035)$

FINANCIAL REPORT 2022   25

   THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE

Accordingly, the financial statements of the University have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America, as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (“GASB”), using the economic measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.